

No. 03-5010

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

MARSHA SEIBER and ALVIN SEIBER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

CORRECTED BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AUDUBON SOCIETY OF
PORTLAND, INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES, OREGON TROUT,
INC., AND PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S
ASSOCIATIONS

Appeal from a Judgment of The United States
Court of Federal Claims

Court of Federal Claims No. 01-432-L
The Honorable Lawrence S. Margolis, Senior Judge

John D. Echeverria
Georgetown Environmental Law
& Policy Institute
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9850

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 20, 2003

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Marsha Seiber and Alan Seiber

v.

United States

No. 03-5010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Venerable Doctrine of Public Ownership
of Wildlife Supports Rejection of Plaintiffs’ Regulatory
Takings Claims. 3

A. The Doctrine of Public Ownership of Wildlife
Limits the Scope of the Property Interests
At Issue in this Case. 5

B. The Public Ownership Doctrine Supports
Rejection of Plaintiffs’ Claims. 10

II. The Alleged Failure of a Regulation to Substantially
Advance a Legitimate Government Interest Does Not
Support A Claim Under the Takings Clause. 18

A. The Substantially Advance Test is Not a Valid
Takings Test. 18

B. Nollan and Dolan are Distinguishable
from this Case. 27

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agins v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255 (1980) 18

Arnold v. Mundy, 6 N.J.L. 1, 71 (N.J. 1821) 5

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon, 515 U.S. 687 (1995) 9

Bamber v. United States, 45 Fed Cl. 162 (1999) 19, 29

Barrett v. State, 116 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1918) 6, 9, 13

Bishop v. United States, 126 F.Supp.449 (Ct.Cls. 1954), cert. denied, 349 U.S. 955 (1955) 4, 12-14

Boise Cascade Corp. v. Oregon State Board of Forestry, 991 P.2d 563 (Or.Ct.App.1999) 4, 16

Boise Cascade v. United States, 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 4, 5

Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington, 123 S.Ct. 1406 (2003) 23

Brunelle v. Town of South Kingston, 700 A.2d 1075 (R.I. 1997) 24

California Housing Sec. Inc. v. United States, 959 F.2d 955 (Fed.Cir. 1992) 17

Christy v. Hodel, 857 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1114 (1989) 4

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd., 526 U.S. 687 (1999)23,29

Columbia River Fishermen’s Protective Union v. City of St. Helens, 87 P.2d 195 (Or. 1939) 8

Commonwealth Edison Corp. v. United States, 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001) (en banc), cert. denied, 122 S.Ct. 2293 (2002) 22

Cook v. State, 74 P.2d 199 (Wash. 1937)	5
Crocker v. United States, 125 F.3d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	18
Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	27
Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	20-22, 25
Esplanade Properties, LLC v. City of Seattle, 307 F.3d 978 (9 th Cir. 2002)	11
Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	19
Fields v. Wilson, 207 P.2d 153 (Or.1949)	5, 6
First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles, 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	25, 26
Florida Game & Fresh Water Fish Commission v. Flotilla, Inc., 636 So.2d 761 (Fla.Ct. Apps. 1994)	4
Geer v. Connecticut, 161 U.S. 519 (1896)	7, 13, 14
Good v. United States, 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed.Cir. 1999)	16
Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	9
Keystone Bituminous Coal Association v. DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 487 (1987) ..	30
Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982).	28
Loveladies Harbor, Inc v. United States, 15 Cl. Ct. 381 (1988)	19
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	10, 11
Machipongo Land & Coal Co., Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 799 A.2d 751 (Pa.), cert. denied, 123 S.Ct. 486 (2002)	11, 15
Mark v. State Department of Fish and Wildlife, 974 P.2d 716 (Or.Ct. App. 1999)	16

Marks v. United States, 34 Fed.Cl. 387 (1995), aff'd, 116 F.3d 1496 (Fed.Cir.1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1075 (1998)	11
Mission Springs, Inc v. City of Spokane, 954 P.2d 250 (Wash. 1998)	24
Nectow v. City of Cambridge, 277 U.S. 183 (1928)	19
Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	17, 27
Palm Beach Isles Associates v. United States, 231 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000) ..	16
Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	16
R.W. Docks & Slips v. State, 628 N.W.2d 781 (Wisc. 2001)	17
Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States, 44 Fed. Cl. 366 (1999), aff'd on other grounds, 247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 122 S.Ct. 2660 (2002)	11, 27
San Diego Gas & Electric v. City of San Diego, 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	26
Shepard v. State Dept. of Fish & Game, 897 P.2d 33, 41-43 (Alaska 1995)	9
Sierra Club v. Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, 26 Cal. Rptr. 338 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993)	12
Simi Investment Co. v. Harris County, Inc., 256 F.3d 323 (5 th Cir. 2001)	24
South Corp. v. United States, 690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982)	14
State v. Pulos, 129 P. 128 (1913)	6
State v. Sour Mountain Realty, Inc., 714 N.Y.S.2d 78 (N.Y. S.Ct., App. Div. 2000)	7, 8, 12
Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	4, 16, 26, 29
Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District v. United States, 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001)	4

United States v. Kepler, 531 F.2d 796 (6th Cir. 1976) 4

Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson, 178 F.3d 649 (3rd Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 963 (1999) 23

Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States, 926 F.2d 1169 (Fed.Cir. 1991) 19

STATUTES

ORS 498.002(1) 5, 6

U.S. Const., Amdt 5. 4

New York Environmental Conservation Law, §11-0105 (McKinney 1999) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lawrence Berger, “Public Use, Substantive Due Process and Takings – An Integration,” 74 Neb. L. Rev. 843 (1995). 25

2 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES at 417-18 5

Kenneth Bley, “Substantive Due Process and Land Use: The Alternative to a Taking Claim,” in Takings: Land Development Conditions and Regulatory Conditions After Dolan and Lucas, 280, 291 (1997) 19, 29

S. Keith Garner, “‘Novel’ Constitutional Claims: Rent Control, Means Ends Tests, and the Takings Clause,” 88 Cal. L. Rev. 1547 (2000) 4, 16

Oliver Houck, “Why Do We Protect Endangered Species and What Does That Say About Whether Restrictions On Private Property to Protect Them Constitute ‘Takings’?”, 80 Iowa Law Review 297 (1995) 9

Restatement (Second) of Torts, §521B 4, 13, 14
